SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development to Reengrossed House Bill No. 758 by Representative Schexnayder

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "(B)(introductory paragraph)" delete the remainder of the line and
insert ", (6),"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- On page 1, line 4, delete "through (8)" and insert "and (7)" and after "(E)," and before "(G),"
 insert "(F)(1),"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, delete line 5 and insert "3:1462(19) and 1482(E), and to repeal R.S. 3:1483(B)(8)
 9 and 1485, relative to"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 11, after "(B)(introductory paragraph)" delete the remainder of the line and
 insert ", (6), and (7),"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 1, line 12, after "(E)," and before "(G)," insert "(F)(1),"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, delete line 13 and insert "3:1462(19) and 1482(E) are hereby enacted to read as
 follows:"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 19 On page 4, delete lines 6 through 16
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 21 On page 4, line 17, change "(3)" to "(2)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 23 On page 4, line 19, change "(4)" to "(3)"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 4, line 22, change "(5)" to "(4)"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 27 On page 4, line 27, change "(<u>6</u>)" to "(<u>5</u>)"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 29 On page 4, line 28, change "(7)" to "(6)"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 2 On page 5, line 4, change "(8)" to "(7)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 4 On page 5, line 7, change "(9)" to "(8)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 6 On page 5, line 11, change "(<u>10)</u>" to "(<u>9)</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 8 On page 5, line 13, change "(11)" to "(10)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 10 On page 5, line 16, change "(12)" to "(11)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 12 On page 5, line 19, change "(13)" to "(12)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 14 On page 5, line 21, change "<u>(14)</u>" to "<u>(13)</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 16 On page 5, line 23, change "(<u>15</u>)" to "(<u>14</u>)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 18 On page 6, line 25, delete "(6)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 20 On page 7, delete lines 1 and 2
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 23</u>
- 22 On page 7, line 3, change "(7)" to "(6)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 24 On page 7, line 6, delete "<u>Gelatin-based</u>"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 25</u>
- 26 On page 7, delete line 7
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 28 On page 7, line 10, change "(8)" to "(a)"
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 27</u>
- 30 On page 7, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

1 "(b) Any consumable hemp product that exceeds the THC limits provided 2 in this Paragraph that was registered with the department prior to the effective date 3 of this Act may be sold in Louisiana until January 1, 2023." 4 AMENDMENT NO. 28 5 On page 7, line 12, change "(9)" to "(7)" 6 AMENDMENT NO. 29 7 On page 7, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following: 8 "(3) Any label that does not meet the criteria provided in this Subsection that 9 was approved by the department prior to the effective date of this Act may be used 10 in Louisiana until July 1, 2023." 11 AMENDMENT NO. 30 12 On page 8, line 1, after "E." and before "The" insert "(1)" 13 AMENDMENT NO. 31 14 On page 8, line 3, change "(1)" to "(a)" 15 AMENDMENT NO. 32 On page 8, line 5, change "(2)" to "(b)" 16 17 AMENDMENT NO. 33 On page 8, line 7, change "(a)" to "(i)" 18 19 AMENDMENT NO. 34 20 On page 8, line 8, change "(b)" to "(ii)" 21 AMENDMENT NO. 35 22 On page 8, line 9, change "(3)" to "(c)" 23 AMENDMENT NO. 36 24 On page 8, delete line 12 and insert the following: 25 "(2) The application for registration shall include verification that the 26 product was produced from hemp. Acceptable forms of verification shall be 27 determined by the department and may include a copy of the hemp grower or 28 processor's license. 29 (3) Any application for registration that does not meet the criteria provided 30 in this Subsection that was approved by the department prior to the effective date of 31 this Act may be used in Louisiana until July 1, 2023. 32 F. The certificate of analysis required by Subsection E of this Section shall 33 be completed by an independent laboratory that meets the following criteria: 34 (1)(a) If the laboratory is located outside of Louisiana, Is it is accredited as 35 a testing laboratory approved by the department. by the International Organization for Standardization or other accrediting entity approved by the department. 36 37 (b) If the laboratory is located in Louisiana, it shall: 38 (i) Pass an on-site facility inspection conducted by the department. (ii) Provide documentation that the owner has operated a state-approved, 39

SCAHB758 JOHNSONC 2933

1	(iii) Be accredited by the International Organization for Standardization or
2	other accrediting entity approved by the department or have an application pending
3	for International Organization for Standardization accreditation. If the accreditation
4	is not achieved within nine months of the department's inspection, the department
5	shall not accept any additional certificates of analysis from the laboratory until such
6	accreditation is received."

- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 8 On page 9, delete lines 9 through 11
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- 10 On page 9, delete line 28 and insert the following:
- 11 "Section 3. R.S. 3:1483(B)(8) and 1485 are hereby repealed in their entirety.
- 12 Section 4. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not

13 signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature

14 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If

15 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become

16 effective on the day following such approval."